
Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

General Classifcation: 5 James ORAM (BEB)
Young Rider Classifcation: 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL)
Points Classifcation: 5 James ORAM (BEB)
Hill Climb Classifcation: 114 Matthew WILSON (RVR)
Stage Aggressor: 16 Jack AITKEN (STG)
Leading Team: NZL New Zealand National Team

Time/Gap Bonus
1 5 James ORAM (BEB) NZL 2h46:47 10

2 83 Ryan CAVANAGH (KIN) JPN +0 6

3 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL) NZL +0 4

4 41 Ben OLIVER (MZP) NZL +0

5 21 James HARVEY (NZL) NZL +5

6 73 Kurt EATHER (CPK) AUS +17

7 2 Luke MUDGWAY (BEB) NZL +17 3

8 122 Keegan HORNBLOW (COU) NZL +17

9 56 Lucas CARSTENSEN (ROI) GER +17

10 94 Brent RESS (TPC) AUS +17

11 71 William HEFFERNAN (CPK) AUS +17

12 6 Josh BURNETT (BEB) NZL +17

13 131 Hayden STRONG (OXF) CHE +17

14 44 Samuel RITCHIE (MZP) NZL +17 1

15 101 Edward PAWSON (PCD) NZL +22

16 1 Logan CURRIE (BEB) NZL +22

17 25 Kiaan WATTS (NZL) NZL +22

18 76 Matthew RICE (CPK) AUS +22

19 82 Drew MOREY (KIN) JPN +22

20 61 Boris CLARK (CMI) NZL +22

21 31 Dominik MERSEBURG (WMR) GER +22

22 132 Guy YARRELL (OXF) NZL +22

23 43 Theo GILBERTSON (MZP) NZL +22

24 115 Tom STEPHENSON (RVR) NZL +22

25 114 Matthew WILSON (RVR) NZL +22

26 91 Max CAMPBELL (TPC) AUS +22

27 112 Corby PRICE (RVR) NZL +22

28 55 Adne VAN ENGELEN (ROI) NLD +22

29 24 Jack DRAGE (NZL) NZL +22

30 125 Ari SCOTT (COU) NZL +22

31 26 Ethan CRAINE (NZL) NZL +22

32 15 Joshua LUDMAN (STG) AUS +22

33 142 Cameron BEAUMONT (IBT) NZL +22

34 105 Dan GARDNER (PCD) NZL +22

35 141 Redmond CONNOLLY (IBT) NZL +22

36 86 Daiki MAGOSAKI (KIN) JPN +22

37 42 Kees DUYVESTEYN (MZP) NZL +22

Stage 1 Result

Race Overview
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

Time/Gap Bonus
38 133 Camden FEINT (OXF) NZL +22

39 111 Christian RUSH (RVR) NZL +22

40 16 Jack AITKEN (STG) AUS +22

41 116 Hunter GOUGH (RVR) NZL +22

42 45 Oliver GRAVE (MZP) NZL +22

43 121 Glenn HADEN (COU) NZL +22

44 23 Lewis BOWER (NZL) NZL +22

45 54 Ariya PHOUNSAVATH (ROI) LAO +22

46 95 Sean MORAN (TPC) AUS +22

47 11 Campbell PITHIE (STG) NZL +22

48 14 William COOPER (STG) AUS +22

49 134 Richard LAWSON OXF NZL +22

50 123 Toby EVANS (COU) NZL +22

51 3 Ethan BATT (BEB) NZL +22

52 36 Patrick LECHNER (WMR) GER +22

53 124 Lucas MURPHY (COU) NZL +22

54 53 Arttasom PANSAARD (ROI) THA +22

55 106 Carlo WORRAL (PCD) NZL +45

56 143 Matthew MOORE (IBT) NZL +45

57 84 Genki YAMAMOTO (KIN) JPN +49

58 35 Johannes KAUFMANN (WMR) GER +1:02

59 4 Ollie JONES (BEB) NZL +1:04

60 81 Thomas LEBAS (KIN) JPN +1:06

61 85 Yudai ARASHIRO (KIN) JPN +1:12

62 72 Edwin BRITTS (CPK) AUS +1:14

63 75 Daniel LUKE (CPK) AUS +1:33

64 74 Bentley NIQUET-OLDEN (CPK) AUS +1:39

65 51 Kongphop THIMACHAI (ROI) THA +1:49

66 12 Nicholas KERGOZOU (STG) NZL +2:08 2

67 126 Daniel BRIDGEWATER (COU) NZL +2:08

68 136 Michiel VAN HEYNINGEN (OXF) NZL +12:15

69 103 Matthew DAVIS (PCD) NZL +12:23

70 104 Lewis JOHNSTON (PCD) NZL +13:12

71 146 Thomas BERRY (IBT) AUS +15:51

72 93 Josh BEIKOFF (TPC) NZL +15:51

73 13 Morgan BORRIE (STG) NZL +15:51

74 144 Kallum MARDON (IBT) NZL +15:51

75 46 Zakk PATTERSON (MZP) NZL +15:51

76 113 Finn MITCHELL (RVR) NZL +17:12

77 135 D'arcy SANDERS (OXF) NZL +24:06

78 145 Matt MCCLUNE (IBT) AUS +31:13

79 96 Brendon BRAUER (TPC) GUM +31:13

80 65 Thomas PEYROTON DARTET (CMI) GBR +31:13

81 63 Simeon GREEN (CMI) NZL +31:13

Stage 1 Result(continued)
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

Time/Gap Bonus
82 102 Joel DOUGLAS (PCD) GUM +31:13

83 64 Guillaume SOULA (CMI) GER +31:13

dnf 34 Philipp KÜLLMER (WMR) GUM

dnf 62 Edward OINGERANG (CMI) AUS

dnf 92 Finn WALSH (TPC) NZL

dns 32 Daniel BICHLMANN (WMR) GER

dns 33 Robin FISCHER (WMR) GER

Average Speed of winner: 44.3km/h
Number of Starters: 86
Riders Abandoning the Race: 3

Time/Gap
1 5 James ORAM (BEB) NZL 2h46:37
2 83 Ryan CAVANAGH (KIN) JPN +4
3 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL) NZL +6
4 41 Ben OLIVER (MZP) NZL +10
5 21 James HARVEY (NZL) NZL +15
6 2 Luke MUDGWAY (BEB) NZL +24
7 44 Samuel RITCHIE (MZP) NZL +26
8 73 Kurt EATHER (CPK) AUS +27
9 122 Keegan HORNBLOW (COU) NZL +27
10 56 Lucas CARSTENSEN (ROI) GER +27
11 94 Brent RESS (TPC) AUS +27
12 71 William HEFFERNAN (CPK) AUS +27
13 6 Josh BURNETT (BEB) NZL +27
14 131 Hayden STRONG (OXF) CHE +27
15 101 Edward PAWSON (PCD) NZL +32
16 1 Logan CURRIE (BEB) NZL +32
17 25 Kiaan WATTS (NZL) NZL +32
18 76 Matthew RICE (CPK) AUS +32
19 82 Drew MOREY (KIN) JPN +32
20 61 Boris CLARK (CMI) NZL +32
21 31 Dominik MERSEBURG (WMR) GER +32
22 132 Guy YARRELL (OXF) NZL +32
23 43 Theo GILBERTSON (MZP) NZL +32
24 115 Tom STEPHENSON (RVR) NZL +32
25 114 Matthew WILSON (RVR) NZL +32
26 91 Max CAMPBELL (TPC) AUS +32

Stage 1 Result(continued)

General Classification
After Stage 1
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

Time/Gap
27 112 Corby PRICE (RVR) NZL +32
28 55 Adne VAN ENGELEN (ROI) NLD +32
29 24 Jack DRAGE (NZL) NZL +32
30 125 Ari SCOTT (COU) NZL +32
31 26 Ethan CRAINE (NZL) NZL +32
32 15 Joshua LUDMAN (STG) AUS +32
33 142 Cameron BEAUMONT (IBT) NZL +32
34 105 Dan GARDNER (PCD) NZL +32
35 141 Redmond CONNOLLY (IBT) NZL +32
36 86 Daiki MAGOSAKI (KIN) JPN +32
37 42 Kees DUYVESTEYN (MZP) NZL +32
38 133 Camden FEINT (OXF) NZL +32
39 111 Christian RUSH (RVR) NZL +32
40 16 Jack AITKEN (STG) AUS +32
41 116 Hunter GOUGH (RVR) NZL +32
42 45 Oliver GRAVE (MZP) NZL +32
43 121 Glenn HADEN (COU) NZL +32
44 23 Lewis BOWER (NZL) NZL +32
45 54 Ariya PHOUNSAVATH (ROI) LAO +32
46 95 Sean MORAN (TPC) AUS +32
47 11 Campbell PITHIE (STG) NZL +32
48 14 William COOPER (STG) AUS +32
49 134 Richard LAWSON OXF NZL +32
50 123 Toby EVANS (COU) NZL +32
51 3 Ethan BATT (BEB) NZL +32
52 36 Patrick LECHNER (WMR) GER +32
53 124 Lucas MURPHY (COU) NZL +32
54 53 Arttasom PANSAARD (ROI) THA +32
55 106 Carlo WORRAL (PCD) NZL +55
56 143 Matthew MOORE (IBT) NZL +55
57 84 Genki YAMAMOTO (KIN) JPN +59
58 35 Johannes KAUFMANN (WMR) GER +1:12
59 4 Ollie JONES (BEB) NZL +1:14
60 81 Thomas LEBAS (KIN) JPN +1:16
61 85 Yudai ARASHIRO (KIN) JPN +1:22
62 72 Edwin BRITTS (CPK) AUS +1:24
63 75 Daniel LUKE (CPK) AUS +1:43
64 74 Bentley NIQUET-OLDEN (CPK) AUS +1:49
65 51 Kongphop THIMACHAI (ROI) THA +1:59
66 12 Nicholas KERGOZOU (STG) NZL +2:16
67 126 Daniel BRIDGEWATER (COU) NZL +2:18
68 136 Michiel VAN HEYNINGEN (OXF) NZL +12:25
69 103 Matthew DAVIS (PCD) NZL +12:33
70 104 Lewis JOHNSTON (PCD) NZL +13:22

General Classification (continued)
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

Time/Gap
71 146 Thomas BERRY (IBT) AUS +16:01
72 93 Josh BEIKOFF (TPC) NZL +16:01
73 13 Morgan BORRIE (STG) NZL +16:01
74 144 Kallum MARDON (IBT) NZL +16:01
75 46 Zakk PATTERSON (MZP) NZL +16:01
76 113 Finn MITCHELL (RVR) NZL +17:22
77 135 D'arcy SANDERS (OXF) NZL +24:16
78 145 Matt MCCLUNE (IBT) AUS +31:23
79 96 Brendon BRAUER (TPC) GUM +31:23
80 65 Thomas PEYROTON DARTET (CMI) GBR +31:23
81 63 Simeon GREEN (CMI) NZL +31:23
82 102 Joel DOUGLAS (PCD) GUM +31:23
83 64 Guillaume SOULA (CMI) GER +31:23
dnf 34 Philipp KÜLLMER (WMR) GUM
dnf 62 Edward OINGERANG (CMI) AUS
dnf 92 Finn WALSH (TPC) NZL

1 5 James ORAM (BEB) NZL 10 pt
2 83 Ryan CAVANAGH (KIN) JPN 8
3 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL) NZL 6
4 2 Luke MUDGWAY (BEB) NZL 5
5 41 Ben OLIVER (MZP) NZL 4
6 12 Nicholas KERGOZOU (STG) NZL 3
7 21 James HARVEY (NZL) NZL 2
8 44 Samuel RITCHIE (MZP) NZL 1

1 2 Luke MUDGWAY (BEB) NZL 5pt
2 12 Nicholas KERGOZOU (STG) NZL 3
3 44 Samuel RITCHIE (MZP) NZL 1

1 5 James ORAM (BEB) NZL 10pt
2 83 Ryan CAVANAGH (KIN) JPN 8

3 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL) NZL 6
4 41 Ben OLIVER (MZP) NZL 4

5 21 James HARVEY (NZL) NZL 2

Sprint 1: Alfredton School

General Classification (continued)

Wizwireless Points Classification
After Stage 1

Intermediate Sprints

Sprint: Stage Finish
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

1 114 Matthew WILSON (RVR) NZL 6pt

2 95 Sean MORAN (TPC) AUS 4
3 16 Jack AITKEN (STG) AUS 2

Time/Gap
1 22 Alexander WHITE (NZL) NZL 2h46:43
2 44 Samuel RITCHIE (MZP) NZL +20
3 73 Kurt EATHER (CPK) AUS +21
4 122 Keegan HORNBLOW (COU) NZL +21
5 71 William HEFFERNAN (CPK) AUS +21
6 101 Edward PAWSON (PCD) NZL +26
7 1 Logan CURRIE (BEB) NZL +26
8 25 Kiaan WATTS (NZL) NZL +26
9 132 Guy YARRELL (OXF) NZL +26
10 115 Tom STEPHENSON (RVR) NZL +26

16 Jack AITKEN (STG) AUS

Time/Gap
1 NZL New Zealand National Team (22,21,25) 8h20:52
2 BEB Bolton Equities Black Spoke (5,2,6) +7
3 MZP MitoQ - NZ Cycling Project (41,44,43) +20
4 KIN KINAN Racing Team (83,82,86) +26
5 CPK CCACHE x PAR KUP (73,71,76) +29
6 OXF Oxford Edge Team (131,132,133) +48
7 COU Couplands Booths Group (122,125,121) +50
8 ROI Roojai Online Insurance (56,55,54) +51
9 TPC Tandem Co Pro Cycling (94,91,95) +52

10 RVR Rush Velo-Ridley (115,114,112) +53
11 PCD Pista Corsa Development (101,105,106) +1:07
12 STG St George Continental Cycling Team (15,16,11) +1:08
13 IBT I Build Team (142,141,143) +1:16
14 WMR Wheelsports-Metropol Racing (31,36,35) +1:36
15 CMI EuroCyclingTrips (61,65,63) +1h02:24

Mobile Communication Service (MCS) Most Aggressive Rider

Team Stage Result

Best Build Construction King of the Mountain Classification
After Stage 1

Fagan Under 23 Rider Classification
After Stage 1

Stage Awards
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Masterton-Alfredton-Masterton
2023 NZ Cycle Classic

Stage 1

Date: Wednesday, 11th January Distance: 123km

1.       In view of the extreme rain conditions:

2.       All Team Managers are given a final warning that riders cannot shelter behind or take advantage of 
the slipstream of a vehicle nor hold onto a vehicle.  The penalty is exclusion from the race for the rider, 
the vehicle and the manager.
3.       Managers are reminded that the servicing is to be on the left hand side of the road in a stationary 
position.

Decisions of the Commissaires Panel

a.        Pursuant to 2.2.029bis the Race Organiser and Chief Commissaire made the decision 
to shorten the race to 123km.  KoM and Sprint Classifications have therefore been 
determined by KoM 1 and Sprint 1 and Finish respectively. Presentation of all jerseys will 
take place before the start of Stage 
b.      Pursuant to 2.3.039 an exemption has been made to the time limit applicable to this 
stage only.  All finishers can start Stage 2.
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